
On joint motion of all Councilmembers present, the following resolution was offered: 
RESOLUTION NO. 
A resolution authorizing the execution of Amendment No. 16, which amends the existing Engineering Agreement between the Parish of Jefferson and Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc., dated October 3, 2000, for Professional Engineering Services necessary to complete the Highway Drive Traffic Study, Public Works Project No. 2000-016-RB, Contract No. 55-00004243, to provide additional Professional Engineering Services for construction of the relocation of existing Parish utilities in conflict with the proposed Huey P. Long Bridge Widening construction, for a Not-to-Exceed fee of $120,000.00, increasing the total cost of the Engineering Agreement from $1,493,451.25 to $1,613,451.25, and to provide for a time extension of one (1) year. (Council District No. 2).

WHEREAS, there is an Engineering Agreement between Jefferson Parish (hereinafter, OWNER) and Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc. (hereinafter, ENGINEER) dated October 3, 2000, authorized by Resolution No. 92398, dated September 20, 2000, to provide Professional Engineering Services necessary to complete the Highway Drive Traffic Study, Public Works Project No. 2000-016-RB, as amended by Amendment No. 1, dated July 30, 2001, Amendment No. 2, dated November 15, 2001, Amendment No. 3, dated September 13, 2001, Amendment No. 4, dated August 16, 2002, Amendment No. 5, dated November 4, 2002, Amendment No. 6, dated April 2, 2003, Amendment No. 7, dated March 3, 2004, Amendment No. 8, dated September 7, 2004, Amendment No. 9, dated February 23, 2005, Amendment No. 10, dated January 11, 2006, Amendment No. 11, dated February 27, 2008, Amendment No. 12, dated August 27, 2008, Amendment No. 13, dated June 8, 2009, Amendment No. 14, dated March 2, 2010, and Amendment No. 15 dated March 17, 2011; and
WHEREAS, Amendment No. 2 expanded the scope of the Agreement to provide for Professional Engineering Services to perform a Traffic Study of the proposed Huey P. Long Bridge Widening (hereinafter, the PROJECT), and accepted Hartman Engineering, Inc. (hereinafter, SUB-CONSULTANT ENGINEER) as a sub-consultant to perform 50% of the work associated with the PROJECT; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 4 extended the Engineering Agreement eight (8) months from its original expiration date of October 3, 2003, to June 3, 2004; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 7 extended the Engineering Agreement three (3) years from its amended expiration date of June 3, 2004, to June 3, 2007; and

WHEREAS, the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development (DOTD) committed funds for design and construction of the Widening of the Huey P. Long Bridge from four lanes to six lanes; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 9 expanded the scope of the PROJECT to include Coordination Services, on behalf of Jefferson Parish, with the DOTD, for right-of-way acquisition necessary to complete construction of the Huey P. Long Bridge Widening, and to include Plan Review Services of the Huey P. Long Bridge Widening plans to insure that the design was completed in the best interest of Jefferson Parish; and

WHEREAS, the DOTD determined that existing Parish utilities (water and sewer) within the limits of the Widening of the Huey P. Long Bridge project required relocation; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 10 expanded the scope of the PROJECT to include design of necessary Parish utility (water and sewer) relocations and extended the Engineering Agreement one (1) year from its amended expiration date of June 3, 2007, to June 3, 2008; and 
WHEREAS, Amendment No. 11 extended the Engineering Agreement one (1) year from its amended expiration date of June 3, 2008, to June 3, 2009; and

WHEREAS, Amendments No. 12, No. 13, No. 14, and No. 15 expanded the scope of the PROJECT to include construction inspection services of necessary Parish utility (water and sewer) relocations to be performed on an hourly basis and extended the Engineering Agreement three (3) years from its amended expiration date of June 3, 2009, to June 3, 2012; and 
WHEREAS, Jefferson Parish has two Utility Relocation Agreements (URA’s) with the State of Louisiana for the PROJECT in which all eligible design, construction, construction administration, and inspection services will be reimbursed as follows: 1) Sewer URA - 100% for sewer facility relocations and 2) Water URA - 54.91% for water facility relocations; and 

WHEREAS, due to the length of time required to complete the utility relocations which are ongoing with an estimated completion date of December, 2012, additional hourly fees for construction administration and resident inspection in the Not-to-Exceed amount of $120,000.00 have been negotiated and agreed upon by the Jefferson Parish Engineering Department and the Engineer, which additional fees are eligible for reimbursement under the URA’s; and


WHEREAS, considering the ENGINEER’s familiarity with the PROJECT and previous work performed, it is in the best interest of the OWNER to extend the Engineering Agreement for one (1) year from June 3, 2012 to June 3, 2013, to allow sufficient time for the ENGINEER to complete all necessary work associated with completion of the PROJECT.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Jefferson Parish Council, the governing authority of said Parish:

SECTION 1.  That the Jefferson Parish Council does hereby authorize the execution of Amendment No. 16, which amends the existing Engineering Agreement with Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc dated October 3, 2000, to provide Professional Engineering Services necessary to complete the Highway Drive Traffic Study, Public Works Project No. 2000-016-RB, Contract No. 55-00004243, as amended by Amendments No. 1 through No. 15, to provide additional Professional Engineering Services for construction administration and resident inspection of the relocation of existing Parish utilities in conflict with the proposed Huey P. Long Bridge Widening construction, as part of the Professional Engineering Services for the Huey P. Long Bridge Widening Traffic Study. 

SECTION 2.  That the cost for these additional services is an amount not to exceed $120,000.00 which increases the value of the Engineering Agreement from $1,493,451.25 to $1,613,451.25.

SECTION 3.  That all costs for additional services associated with this Amendment No. 16 be charged to Account No. 44200-4002-7451(42005.041).

SECTION 4.   That the termination date of the Engineering Agreement be extended for one (1) year from June 3, 2012 to June 3, 2013.
SECTION 5.  That the Chairman of the Jefferson Parish Council, or in his absence the Vice-Chairman, be and they are, hereby authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to give full force and effect to this resolution.

The foregoing resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:
YEAS:


NAYS:


ABSENT:

The resolution was declared to be adopted on this the 28th day of March, 2012.

2

